

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

---

**10-3458 and 10-3459 (Consolidated)**

---

**FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION AND STATE OF MINNESOTA,  
Plaintiffs-Appellants,**

**v.**

**LUNDBECK, INC.,  
Defendant-Appellant.**

---

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE  
DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA (Nos. 08-cv-6379 and 08-cv-6381)**

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS  
FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION AND STATE OF MINNESOTA**

---

LORI SWANSON  
Attorney General  
State of Minnesota

KAREN D. OLSON  
Deputy Attorney General

BENJAMIN VELZEN  
Assistant Attorney General  
445 Minnesota Street, Suite 1400  
St. Paul, MN 55101-2130  
(651) 757-1235  
benjamin.velzen@state.mn.us

DAVID C. SHONKA  
Acting General Counsel

JOHN F. DALY  
Deputy General Counsel for Litigation

MARK S. HEGEDUS  
Office of the General Counsel  
Federal Trade Commission  
600 Pennsylvania Avenue NW  
Washington, DC 20580  
(202) 326-2115  
mhegedus@ftc.gov

*Counsel continued on inside cover*

RICHARD A. FEINSTEIN  
Director

PETER J. LEVITAS  
Deputy Director

Bureau of Competition  
Federal Trade Commission  
600 Pennsylvania Avenue NW  
Washington, DC 20580

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>PAGE</b>
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
ARGUMENT .....	1
I. THE “CLEAR ERROR” STANDARD OF REVIEW DOES NOT APPLY WHEN A COURT’S MARKET DEFINITION RESULTS FROM LEGAL ERROR .....	3
II. THE DISTRICT COURT IGNORED “PERTINENT FACTORS” CONCERNING REASONABLE INTERCHANGEABILITY AND CROSS-ELASTICITY .....	6
A. The District Court Ignored its Findings Addressing Likely Competition in the But-For World While Relying on Neonatologists’ Current Preferences .....	6
B. The Court’s Findings Demonstrate that Marginal Customers Likely Could Have Constrained Pricing for Drugs to Treat a PDA .....	10
III. THE DISTRICT COURT’S FINDINGS OF FACT ESTABLISH THAT THE DRUGS WERE IN THE SAME MARKET .....	15
A. Lundbeck’s Argument that Functional Interchangeability and Industry Recognition are Second-Tier Indicia is Wrong .....	15
B. Lundbeck Recognized and Responded to Hospitals’ Price Sensitivity When It Set the Prices of Indocin IV and NeoProfen .....	19

IV. THE DISTRICT COURT INCORRECTLY TREATED LUNDBECK’S  
BUSINESS DOCUMENTS AS LEGALLY IRRELEVANT TO AN  
ECONOMIC ANALYSIS ..... 22

V. THE DISTRICT COURT’S CONCLUSION THAT LUNDBECK’S  
SWITCHING STRATEGY WOULD NOT MAKE SENSE IF INDOCIN  
IV AND NEOPROFEN WERE IN THE SAME MARKET IS  
LOGICALLY AND ECONOMICALLY ERRONEOUS ..... 24

VI. THE COURT SHOULD NOT AFFIRM ON ALTERNATIVE  
GROUNDS ..... 27

CONCLUSION ..... 30

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES\*

CASES	PAGE
<i>Baker v. Stuart Broad. Co.</i> , 560 F.2d 389 (8th Cir. 1977) .....	4
<i>Brooke Group Ltd. v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 209 (1993) .....	22
<i>Brown Shoe Co., Inc. v. United States</i> , 370 U.S. 294 (1962) .....	3, 15
<i>Concord Boat Corp. v. Brunswick Corp.</i> , 207 F.3d 1039 (8th Cir. 2000) .....	22
<i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Tech. Servs., Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 451 (1992) .....	29
<i>FTC v. Freeman Hosp.</i> , 69 F.3d 260 (8th Cir. 1995) .....	8, 9
* <i>FTC v. Tenet Health Care Corp.</i> , 186 F.3d 1045 (8th Cir. 1999) .....	5, 8, 9, 10, 11, 22
* <i>Gen. Indus. Corp. v. The Hartz Mountain Corp.</i> , 810 F.2d 795 (8th Cir. 1987) .....	6, 27
<i>H.J., Inc. v. Int’l Tel. &amp; Tel. Corp.</i> , 867 F.2d 1531 (8th Cir. 1989) .....	16, 17
<i>HDC Med., Inc. v. Minntech Corp.</i> , 474 F.3d 543 (8th Cir. 2007) .....	16
<i>Inwood Labs., Inc. v. Ives Labs., Inc.</i> , 456 U.S. 844 (1982) .....	4

\* Authorities principally relied upon.

<i>Ky. Speedway, LLC v. Nat’l Ass’n of Stock Car Auto Racing, Inc.</i> , 588 F.3d 908 (6th Cir. 2009) .....	22
<i>In re Live Concert Antitrust Litig.</i> , 247 F.R.D. 98 (C.D. Cal. 2007) .....	14
<i>Percefull v. Claybaker</i> , 312 Fed. Appx. 827, 2008 U.S. App. LEXIS 24227 (8th Cir. Nov. 25, 2008) .....	28
<i>Pullman-Standard v. Swint</i> , 456 U.S. 273 (1982) .....	4
<i>Rebel Oil Co., Inc. v. Atl. Richfield Co.</i> , 51 F.3d 1421 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	21
<i>Reeder v. Kansas City Bd. of Police Comm'rs</i> , 733 F.2d 543 (8th Cir. 1984) .....	28
<i>Rothery Storage &amp; Van Co. v. Atlas Van Lines, Inc.</i> , 792 F.2d 210 (D.C. Cir. 1986) .....	15-16
<i>Schweiss v. Chrysler Motors Corp.</i> , 922 F.2d 473 (8th Cir. 1990) .....	27-28
<i>Todd v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 275 F.3d 191 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	16, 17
<i>U.S. Anchor Mfg., Inc., v. Rule Indus., Inc.</i> , 7 F.3d 986 (11th Cir. 1993) .....	16, 18
<i>U.S. Healthcare, Inc. v. Healthsource, Inc.</i> , 986 F.2d 589 (1st Cir. 1993) .....	27
<i>United States v. Cont’l Can Co.</i> , 378 U.S. 441 (1964) .....	27

<i>United States v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours &amp; Co.</i> , 351 U.S. 377 (1956) .....	5
<i>United States v. El Paso Natural Gas Co.</i> , 376 U.S. 651 (1964) .....	28
* <i>United States v. Empire Gas Corp.</i> , 537 F.2d 296 (8th Cir. 1976) .....	4, 5, 10
<i>United States v. Engelhard Corp.</i> , 126 F.3d 1302 (11th Cir. 1997) .....	11
<i>United States v. United States Gypsum Co.</i> , 333 U.S. 364 (1948) .....	5
<i>Universal Title Ins. Co. v. United States</i> , 942 F.2d 1311 (8th Cir. 1991) .....	4, 11
<i>Vinick v. United States</i> , 205 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2000) .....	5

**RULES & REGULATIONS**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 52(a) .....	4, 5
-----------------------------	------

**MISCELLANEOUS**

III Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law</i> ¶ 701a (3d ed. 2008) .....	1
III Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law</i> ¶ 701b (3d ed. 2008) .....	29
U.S. Department of Justice and the Federal Trade Commission, Horizontal Merger Guidelines (Aug. 19, 2010) .....	29
